Financial liabilities designated at fair value  0.9  1.1   – 1.0   – 1.3

Deposits  0.1  0.0   0.0   0.0

Securitized liabilities  0.8  1.1   – 1.0   – 1.3

Total  11.5  9.8   – 11.2   – 11.7

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — SELECTED NOTES

82

Significant non-observable Level III parameters.
The significant non-observable parameters of the financial instruments measured at fair value and classified as
Level III and investment property are shown in the following tables.

The range below shows the maximum and minimum values of the non-observable parameter that is used for
valuations in the Level III category. The specifications of the financial instruments in question can differ
significantly; consequently, some parameters can be very wide-ranging.

The parameter shifts in the table show the upwards and downwards changes to the un-observable parameter in
the sensitivity analysis and thus provide an indication of the range of parameter alternatives chosen by LBBW to
calculate the fair value.

Assets.
30 June 2014

EUR million

Valuation
techniques

Significant non-
observable parameters Spread   Parameter shift

Assets carried at fair value

Trading assets

Derivatives

Interest rate derivatives Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Credit derivatives Correlation price model Credit correlation 70 %–90 %   abs. – 30 % / +10 %

Share/index-related
derivatives Option price model

Equity-foreign exchange
correlation 5 %   abs. – 25 % / +15 %

Foreign exchange-rated
derivatives Option price model Currency correlation 38 %   abs. – 30 % / +30 %

Equity instruments Net present value method Credit spread (bp) 85–200   rel. – 30 % / +30 %

Financial assets designated at
fair value

Equity instruments

Price method
---

Net present value method

Price
---

Credit spread (bp)

0.5–71.80
---

1,600

individually per security
---

rel. – 30 % / +30 %

Securities

Price method
---

Discounted cash flow
method

Price
---

Portfolio loss

5.00–93.33
---

4.7 %–5.5 %

individually per security
---

individually per security

Financial investments (AfS)

Equity instruments

Net asset value method
---

Discounted cash flow
method

---
Income value method

n/a
---

Capitalization rate

---
Beta factor

n/a
---

1.62 %–5.06 %

---
0.29–1.27

n/a
---

rel. +5 % / – 5 %

---
individually per instrument

Securities

Price method
---

Discounted cash flow
method

Price
---

Portfolio loss

0.01–18.00
---

0 %–80 %

individually per security
---

individually per security

Investment property
Discounted cash flow

method

Rent dynamization
----

Discount rate
----

Basic maintenance costs
----

Administrative costs (as
a % of the target rent)

1.5 %–1.6 %
----

6.1 %–8.75 %
----

EUR 0–15 / m2
----

1 %–5 %
   n/a

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — SELECTED NOTES

83

31 Dec. 2013

EUR million

Valuation
techniques

Significant non-
observable parameters Spread   Parameter shift

Assets carried at fair value

Trading assets

Derivatives

Interest rate derivatives Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Credit derivatives Correlation price model Credit correlation 70 %–90 %   abs. – 30 % / +10 %

Share/index-related
derivatives Option price model Volatility correlation 0 %–5 %   abs. – 25 % / +15 %

Foreign exchange-rated
derivatives Option price model Currency correlation 43 %   abs. – 30 % / +30 %

Receivables Net present value method Credit spread (bp) 100–265   rel. – 30 % / +30 %

Financial assets designated at
fair value

Equity instruments Net present value method Credit spread (bp)  2,200   rel. – 30 % / +30 %

Securities Price method Price 5 %–88 %   individually per security

Financial investments (AfS)

Equity instruments

Net asset value method
---

Discounted cash flow
method

---
Income value method

n/a
---

Capitalization rate

---
Beta factor

n/a
---

1.43 %–5.06 %

---
0.49 %–1.23 %

n/a
---

rel. +5 % / – 5 %

---
individually per instrument

Securities Price method Price 0 %–72 %   individually per security

Investment property
Discounted cash flow

method

Rent dynamization
----

Discount rate
----

Basic maintenance costs
----

Administrative costs (as
a % of the target rent)

1.5 %–1.6 %
----

6.1 %–8.75 %
----

EUR 0–15 / m2
----

1 %–5 %
   n/a

Equity and liabilities.
30 June 2014

EUR million

Valuation
techniques

Significant non-
observable parameters Spread   Parameter shift

Liabilities measured at fair
value

Trading liabilities

Derivatives

Interest rate-related
derivatives Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Credit derivatives Correlation price model Credit correlation 70 %–90 %   abs. – 30 % / +10 %

Share/index-related
derivatives Option price model

Equity-foreign exchange
correlation 5 %   abs. – 25 % / +15 %

Financial liabilities designated
at fair value

Deposits Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Securitized liabilities

Option price model
---

Option price model

Interest rate correlation
---

Currency correlation

20 %–99 %
---

38 %

rel. – 20 % / +10 %
---

abs. – 30 % / +30 %

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — SELECTED NOTES

84

31 Dec. 2013

EUR million

Valuation
techniques

Significant non-
observable parameters Spread   Parameter shift

Liabilities measured at fair
value

Trading liabilities

Derivatives

Interest rate-related
derivatives Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Credit derivatives Correlation price model Credit correlation 70 %–90 %   abs. – 30 % / +10 %

Share/index-related
derivatives Option price model

Equity-foreign exchange
correlation 0 %–5 %   abs. – 25 % / +15 %

Foreign exchange-rated
derivatives Option price model Currency correlation 43 %   abs. – 30 % / +30 %

Financial liabilities designated
at fair value

Deposits Option price model Interest rate correlation 20 %–99 %   rel. – 20 % / +10 %

Securitized liabilities

Option price model
---

Option price model

Interest rate correlation
---

Currency correlation

20 %–99 %
---

43 %

rel. – 20 % / +10 %
---

abs. – 30 % / +30 %

Day one profit or loss.
The use of non-observable parameters for the measurement of financial instruments can lead to differences
between the transaction price and the fair value. This deviation is referred to as day one profit or loss, which is
distributed throughout the term of the financial instrument through profit or loss.

Correlations between interest rates and default risks of different asset classes are not observable throughout the
market or cannot be derived from prices observed on the market. The market participants may have different
opinions about the characteristics of the unobservable parameters used in these derivative models. Hence, the